The preparation of fi nancial statements in conformity with GAAP requires Management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets, deferred outfl ows, liabilities, deferred infl ows, and changes therein, as well as
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the fi nancial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements
Effective July 1, 2021, the System adopted the provisions of GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. This Statement establishes a single
model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that leases are fi nancings of the right to use an underlying
asset. Implementation of this statement resulted in restatement of beginning net position, the reporting of other noncurrent
assets, deferred infl ows of resources, concessions and other income, and investment earnings for the System.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021
(dollar amounts presented in thousands ($000) unless otherwise noted)

As of June 30, 2021

As Originally
Presented Net Change As Restated

($ in thousands)

Other noncurrent assets $  2,273 $  4,021 $  6,294

Deferred infl ow of resources  127,758  4,442  132,200

Concessions and other income  21,763  (651)  21,112

Investment earnings  17,726  (230)  17,496

Change in net position  417,697  (421)  417,276

Net position:

Beginning of year  10,296,876   -  10,296,876

End of year  $  10,714,573 $  (421) $  10,714,152

16 Annual Comprehensive Financial Report

FINANCIAL
SECTION

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

The System’s deposit and investment practices are governed by chapter 280, section 215.47, and section 17.57, Florida
Statues, as well as various legal covenants related to outstanding bonds. Florida Statutes generally require public funds
to be deposited in a bank or savings association that is designated by the State Chief Financial Offi cer (“State CFO”)
as authorized to receive deposits, and that meets the collateral requirements. The State CFO determines the collateral
requirements and collateral pledging level for each Qualifi ed Public Depository (“QPD”) following guidelines outlined in